e+03

File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040644.fits
OBS

DARK

begin

02:17:28.200
-31:08:40.10

30

1.00

02:18:01

\Y%
2018-12-19T10:30:01
-273.15

1.6e+03

1.62e+03

1.65e+03 1.67e+03 1.69e+03

# 1/ 734

1.71e+03

1.73e+03

1.75e+03

1.77e+03

1.79



File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040645.fits
ALL

BIAS

bias

02:19:55.650
-31:08:37.80

0

1.00

02:20:29

\%
2018-12-19T10:32:29
-273.15

e+03

1.6e+03

1.62e+03

1.64e+03 1.66e+03 1.69e+03

#2 /73 #

1.71e+03

1.73e+03

1.75e+03

1.77e+03

1.79



File Name . xkmta.20181219.040646.fits #3,73 #

Project ID : ALL

Image Type : BIAS
Object Name :  bias

RA : 02:20:54.180
DEC : -31:08:36.90
Exposure Time 0

Airmass :1.00
Sidereal Time o 02:21:27
Filter ID Vv
Observation Date : 2018-12-19T10:33:40
CCD Temperature . -273.15
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e+03 1.6e+03 1.62e+03 1.65e+03 1.67e+03 1.69e+03 1.71e+03 1.73e+03 1.75e+03 1.77e+03 1.79



File Name . xkmta.20181219.040647.fits x4,

Project ID : ALL

Image Type : BIAS
Object Name :  bias

RA ;o 02:22:04.940
DEC : -31:08:35.80
Exposure Time 0

Airmass :1.00
Sidereal Time o 02:22:38
Filter ID Vv
Observation Date : 2018-12-19T10:34:50
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 1.6e+03 1.62e+03 1.64e+03 1.66e+03 1.69e+03 1.71e+03 1.73e+03 1.75e+03 1.77e+03 1.79




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040648.fits  #5 /713 #

Project ID : ALL

Image Type : BIAS
Object Name :  bias

RA ;o 02:23:14.900
DEC ;o -31:08:34.70
Exposure Time 0

Airmass :1.00
Sidereal Time o 02:23:48
Filter ID Vv
Observation Date : 2018-12-19T10:36:00
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 1.6e+03 1.62e+03 1.64e+03 1.67e+03 1.69e+03 1.71e+03 1.73e+03 1.75e+03 1.77e+03 1.79




e+03

File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040649.fits
ALL

BIAS

bias

02:24:24.730
-31:08:33.60

0

1.00

02:24:57

\%
2018-12-19T10:37:09
-273.15

1.6e+03

1.62e+03

1.64e+03 1.67e+03 1.69e+03

#6/73%

1.71e+03

1.73e+03

1.75e+03

1.77e+03

1.79



File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040650.fits

ENG-SN
OBJECT
focus
06:14:35.850
-22:06:59.90
10

1.02
05:49:12

I
2018-12-19T14:00:37
-273.15
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1.74e+03

1.77e+03

#7773 #

1.79e+03 1.81e+03

1.83e+03

1.86e+03

1.88e+03

1.9e+03

1.92e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040651.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2207-9

0 :34.000
-22:06:59.90

60

1.02

05:52:22

B
2018-12-19T14:03:46
-273.15

#8/73%

e+03

2.11e+03

2.15e+03

2.18e+03 2.21e+03 2.24e+03

2.27e+03

2.31e+03

2.34e+03

2.37e+03

2.4¢




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040652.fits
ENG-SN
OBJECT

:34.010
-22:07:00.00
60
1.02
05:54:22
\Y%
2018-12-19T14:05:47
-273.15
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#9/73%

e+03

2.11e+03

2.14e+03

2.18e+03 2.21e+03 2.24e+03

2.28e+03

2.31e+03

2.34e+03

2.38e+03
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File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040653.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2207-9
06:14:34.010
-22:07:00.00

60

1.01

05:56:25

I
2018-12-19T14:07:49
-273.15

#10 /73 #

e+03

2.33e+03

2.38e+03

2.42e+03 2.46e+03 2.51e+03

2.55e+03

2.59e+03

2.64e+03

2.68e+03

2.72




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040654.fits  # 11/ 73 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : E489-1

RA : 06:17:00.030

DEC

Exposure Time

Airmass :

Sidereal Time : 05:59:53

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : o 2018-12-19T14:11:16
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.07e+03 2.1e+03 2.14e+03 2.17e+03 2.2e+03 2.23e+03 2.26e+03 2.3e+03 2.33e+03 2.36




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040655.fits

ENG-SN
OBJECT
E489-1
06:17:00.000
-24:10:00.00

2018-12-19T14:13:17
-273.15

#12 /73 #

2.08e+03

2.11e+03

2.14e+03

2.21e+03

2.25e+03

2.28e+03

2.31e+03

2.35e+03

2.38




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040656.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

E489-1
06:17:00.020
-24:10:00.00

60

1.01

06:03:53

I
2018-12-19T14:15:16
-273.15

# 13 /73 #

3.5e+03

3.6e+03

3.7e+03 3.8e+03 3.9e+03

4e+03

4.1e+03

4.2e+03

4.3e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040657.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2217-1
06:19:36.030
-26:50:00.00

60

1.00

06:05:49

B
2018-12-19T'14:17:11
-273.15

#14 /73 #

e+03

2.01e+03

2.04e+03

2.07e+03 2.11e+03 2.14e+03

2.18e+03

2.21e+03

2.24e+03

2.28e+03

2.3L




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040658.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2217-1
06:19:36.000
-26:50:00.10

60

1.00

06:07:45

\%
2018-12-19T14:19:20
-273.15

EERTEEng]
'E_}"t"‘i E

i
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i

#15 /73 #

2e+03

2.03e+03

2.06e+03 2.1e+03 2.13e+03

2.16e+03

2.2e+03

2.23e+03

2.27e+03

2.3¢




File Name
Project ID
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040659.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2217-1
06:19:36.010
-26:50:00.00

60

1.00

06:09:56

I
2018-12-19T14:21:31
-273.15

#16 /73 #

++03 3.1e+03

3.4e+03

3.8e+03 4.1e+03 4.4e+03

4.7e+03

5e+03

5.3e+03

5.6e+03

5.9¢



File Name : xkmta.20181219.040660.fits % 17/ 73 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : CGMWI1-1

RA : 06:36:00.020

DEC : -15:29:58.60
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass ;o 1.04

Sidereal Time ¢ 06:12:13

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:23:34
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.21e+03 2.26e+03 2.31e+03 2.36e+03 2.41e+03 2.45e+03 2.5e+03 2.55e+03 2.6e+03 2.65




File Name
Project 1D
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040661.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT
CGMW1-1
06:36:00.010
-15:30:00.70

60

1.04

06:14:10

A%
2018-12-19T14:25:30
-273.15

++03 2.3e+03

2.5e+03

2.6e+03 2.8e+03 2.9e+03

# 18 / 73 #

3e+03

3.2e+03

3.3e+03

3.4e+03

3.6€



File Name
Project ID
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

++03 3.5e+03

3.6e+03

xkmta.20181219.040662.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT
CGMW1-1
06:36:00.020
-15:30:00.70

60

1.04

06:16:09

I
2018-12-19T'14:27:30
-273.15

3.8e+03 3.9e+03 4.1e+03

#19 /73 #

4.2e+03

4.4e+03

4.5e+03

4.7e+03

4.8¢



File Name . xkmta.20181219.040663.fits  # 20/ 73 %

Project 1D : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name . N2280-1

RA : 06:41:30.010

DEC : -26:59:59.70
Exposure Time ;60

Airmass ;101

Sidereal Time : 06:18:05

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:29:25
CCD Temperature ¢ -273.15

| I | I | | | |

e+03 1.73e+03 1.8e+03 1.86e+03 1.92e+03 1.98e+03 2.04e+03 2.1e+03 2.16e+03 2.22e+03 2.29




File Name ;. xkmta.20181219.040664.fits #2173 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : N2280-1

RA : 06:41:30.000

DEC : -27:00:00.00
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass : 1.01

Sidereal Time :06:20:01

Filter ID Vv

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:31:34
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.58e+03 2.64e+03 2.69e+03 2.74e+03 2.8e+03 2.85e+03 2.91e+03 2.96e+03 3.02e+03 3.07:




File Name
Project 1D
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

5.4e+03

5.6e+03

xkmta.20181219.040665.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2280-1
06:41:37.970
-26:59:59.90

60

1.01

06:22:11

I
2018-12-19T14:33:31
-273.15

5.8e+03 6e+03 6.2e+03

#22 /73 #

6.4e+03

6.5e+03

6.7e+03

6.9e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040666.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT
N2283-1

-18:40:00.00
60

1.03
06:24:10

B

2018-12-19T14:35:41

-273.15

2.09e+03

2.14e+03

2.2e+03

2.25e+03

2.31e+03

2.36e+03

2.42e+03

2.47e+03

2.53e+03

2.58




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040667.fits  # 24/ 73 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name ;. N2283-1

RA : 3:4

DEC : -18:40:00.00
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass ;o 1.03

Sidereal Time o 06:26:20

Filter ID Y

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:37:39
CCD Temperature :

e+03 2.07e+03 2.12e+03 2.18e+03 2.24e+03 2.3e+03 2.36e+03 2.41e+03 2.47e+03 2.53e+03 2.59




File Name
Project 1D

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040668.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2283-1
06:43:49.990
-18:40:00.20

60

1.03

06:28:16

I
2018-12-19T14:39:48
-273.15

25 / 73 #

e+03

2.53e+03

2.6e+03

2.68e+03 2.75e+03 2.83e+03

2.91e+03

2.98e+03

3.06e+03

3.13e+03

3.21




File Name
Project ID
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040669.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2325-1
07:04:45.010
-29:09:59.90

60

1.01

06:30:26

B
2018-12-19T'14:41:45
-273.15

i
Ve
1]

i

LS

Ly
15
b

s
1
F LA

e+03 2.11e+03 2.14e+03 2.18e+03 2.22e+03 2.26e+03 2.3e+03 2.34e+03 2.38e+03 2.42e+03 2.46




File Name
Project ID
Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040670.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2325-1
07:04:45.000
-29:10:00.00

60

1.01

06:32:24

\%
2018-12-19T14:43:55
-273.15

#2773 #

3e+03

3.1e+03

3.3e+03 3.4e+03 3.5e+03 3.6e+03

3.7e+03

3.9e+03

4e+03




File Name
Project 1D

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040671.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2325-1
07:04:45.010
-29:09:59.90

60

1.01

06:34:34

I
2018-12-19T14:46:04
-273.15

# 28 /73 #

++03 2.9e+03

3.2e+03

3.5e+03 3.8e+03 4.1e+03

4.4e+03

4.7e+03

5e+03

5.3e+03

5.6€



File Name : xkmta.20181219.040672.fits #2073 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : IN2380-1

RA :07:21:49.020

DEC ;o -27:02:32.00
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass :1.02

Sidereal Time : 06:36:51

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:48:08
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.64e+03 2.69e+03 2.74e+03 2.79e+03 2.84e+03 2.89e+03 2.94e+03 2.99e+03 3.04e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name

RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040673.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2380-1
07:21:49.010
-27:02:32.00

60

1.02

06:38:52

v
2018-12-19T14:50:21
-273.15

# 30 ) 73 #

2.05e+03

2.09e+03

2.14e+03 2.19e+03 2.24e+03

2.28e+03

2.33e+03

2.38e+03

2.43e+03

2.47




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040674.fits #3173 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : IN2380-1

RA :07:21:49.020

DEC ;o -27:02:32.00
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass : 1.01

Sidereal Time :06:41:01

Filter ID |

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:52:17
CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.34e+03 2.42e+03 2.5e+03 2.58e+03 2.66e+03 2.74e+03 2.82e+03 2.9e+03 2.98e+03 3.06




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040675.fits #3273 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : ESO0494-1

RA : 08:04:05.020

DEC : -27:02:30.10
Exposure Time :

Airmass

Sidereal Time

Filter ID :

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:54:15
CCD Temperature : -273.15
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+03 2.14e+03 2.19e+03 2.23e+03 2.27e+03 2.31e+03 2.36e+03 2.4e+03 2.44e+03 2.48e+03 2.53




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040676.fits #3373 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : ESO0494-1

RA : 08:04:05.010

DEC : -27:02:30.00
Exposure Time

Airmass

Sidereal Time

Filter ID :

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T14:56:24

CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.28e+03 2.33e+03 2.37e+03 2.42e+03 2.46e+03 2.5e+03 2.55e+03 2.59e+03 2.64e+03 2.68




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040677.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT
ES0494-1
08:04:05.000
-27:02:29.90

60

1.05

06:47:07

I
2018-12-19T14:58:36
-273.15

#34 /73 #

e+03

2.38e+03

2.46e+03

2.54e+03 2.62e+03 2.69e+03

2.77e+03

2.85e+03

2.93e+03

3e+03




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040678.fits  # 35/ 73 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : N2559-1

RA : 08:15:00.010

DEC : -27:09:59.90
Exposure Time : 6

Airmass : )

Sidereal Time o 06:49:20

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T15:00:49

CCD Temperature . -273.15

e+03 2.29e+03 2.33e+03 2.38e+03 2.42e+03 2.47e+03 2.51e+03 2.56e+03 2.6e+03 2.65e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040679.fits

ENG-SN
OBJECT
N2559-1
08:15:00.000
-27:00:00.00
60

1.06
06:51:31

\Y%
2018-12-19T15:02:58
-273.15

# 36 /73 #

2e+03

2.05e+03

2.09e+03

2.13e+03

2.17e+03

2.22e+03

2.26e+03

2.3e+03

2.34e+03

2.38




File Name : xkmta.20181219.040680.fits #3773 #
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : N2559-1

RA : 08:15:00.010

DEC : o -26:59:59.90
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass : 1.05

Sidereal Time : 06:53:40

Filter ID 1

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T15:05:07
CCD Temperature : -273.15

e+03 2.19e+03 2.25e+03 2.31e+03 2.37e+03 2.43e+03 2.49e+03 2.55e+03 2.61e+03 2.67e+03 2.73




File Name . xkmta.20181219.040681.fits
Project ID : ENG-SN

Image Type : OBJECT

Object Name : N2207-9

RA : 06:14:33.990

DEC : -22:07:00.00
Exposure Time ¢ 60

Airmass ;o 1.03

Sidereal Time : 06:57:51

Filter ID . B

Observation Date : 2018-12-19T15:09:05
CCD Temperature . -273.15

+03 2.14e+03 2.18e+03 2.22e+03 2.26e+03 2.3e+03 2.34e+03 2.38e+03 2.42e+03 2.46e+03 2.49




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name
RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

xkmta.20181219.040685.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT

N2207-9
06:14:34.030
-22:07:00.00

60

1.04

07:09:14

\%
2018-12-19T15:20:26
-273.15

#3973 #

4e+03

4.1e+03

4.2e+03 4.3e+03 4.4e+03

4.6e+03

4.7e+03

4.8e+03

4.9e+03




File Name
Project ID

Image Type
Object Name

RA

DEC

Exposure Time
Airmass

Sidereal Time
Filter ID
Observation Date
CCD Temperature

3.48e+03

3.54e+03

xkmta.20181219.040686.fits
ENG-SN

OBJECT
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